Food service 1,682,016   121,399   1,718,980   -   158,363
Student/school activities 475,588   493,739   -   -   18,151
Interest on long-term debt 2,289,924   -   -   37,174   (2,252,750)

Total governmental activities 39,481,813$   1,620,978$   12,740,976$   75,882$   (25,043,977)

General revenues
Property taxes, levied for general purposes 3,947,256
Property taxes, levied for debt service 4,727,947
Property taxes, levied for sinking fund 766,169
Special education county allocation 514,136
State sources - unrestricted 20,045,329
Investment earnings 826,167
Other revenue 254,676

Total general revenues 31,081,680

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 6,037,703

NET POSITION, beginning of year, as previously reported (11,655,398)

Adjustment to beginning net position (434,373)

NET POSITION, beginning of year, as restated (12,089,771)

NET POSITION, end of year (6,052,068)$

Program Revenues

D-6

HASTINGS AREA SCHOOL SYSTEM
BALANCE SHEET

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2025

See notes to financial statements.
13

Total Total
2023 Capital Nonmajor Governmental

Projects Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 868,674$   1,033,618$   -$   2,405,619$   4,307,911$
Investments 1,556,673   -   -   -   1,556,673
Restricted investments -   -   13,195,893   -   13,195,893
Receivables

Accounts 34,303   -   -   596   34,899
Taxes -   -   -   246,520   246,520
Intergovernmental 6,295,401   -   -   22,201   6,317,602
Due from other funds 364,424   438,369   -   418,988   1,221,781

Inventories 27,136   -   -   7,656   34,792
Prepaids 1,128   -   -   -   1,128

TOTAL ASSETS 9,147,739$   1,471,987$   13,195,893$   3,101,580$   26,917,199$

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 174,230$   -$   2,109,240$   213,722$   2,497,192$
Accrued salaries and related items 1,608,930   -   -   8,833   1,617,763
Accrued retirement 941,930   -   -   -   941,930
Accrued liabilities 11,400   -   -   -   11,400
Unearned revenue 657,286   -   -   10,513   667,799
Due to other funds 661,836   134   13,531   546,280   1,221,781
Note payable 985,714   -   -   -   985,714

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,041,326   134   2,122,771   779,348   7,943,579

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavailable revenue - property taxes -   -   -   246,520   246,520

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable

Inventories 27,136   -   -   7,656   34,792
Prepaids 1,128   -   -   -   1,128

Restricted for:
Debt service -   1,471,853   -   -   1,471,853
Capital projects -   -   11,073,122   703,644   11,776,766
Community Center -   -   -   85,280   85,280
Food service -   -   -   194,832   194,832

Committed for:
Student/school activities -   -   -   452,668   452,668

Assigned for:
Capital projects 525,000   -   -   631,632   1,156,632
Subsequent years expenditures 972,806   -   -   -   972,806

Unassigned 2,580,343   -   -   -   2,580,343

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 4,106,413   1,471,853   11,073,122   2,075,712   18,727,100

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED
INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND
FUND BALANCES 9,147,739$   1,471,987$   13,195,893$   3,101,580$   26,917,199$

General

Fund

Debt

Service

HASTINGS AREA SCHOOL SYSTEM
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE

SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2025

See notes to financial statements.
14

Total governmental fund balances 18,727,100$

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
net position are different because:

Deferred outflows of resources - deferred charges on refunding, net of amortization 37,000
Deferred outflows of resources - related to pensions 13,716,964
Deferred inflows of resources - related to pensions (10,183,959)